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Welcome: Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual

This manual is a comprehensive guide for Texas Medicaid providers. It contains information about
Texas Medicaid fee-for-service benefits, policies, and procedures including medical, dental, and
children’s services benefits.

Refer to: Medicaid Managed Care Handbook (Vol. 2, Provider Handbooks) for information about the
Medicaid Managed Care, which is administered by Texas Health and Human Services
Commission (HHSC)-contracted managed care organizations (MCOs), dental managed
care organizations, and behavioral health organizations (BHOs) across the state.

The Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual is updated monthly on the TMHP website at
www.tmhp.com to include revisions to policies and procedures that went into effect in the prior month.
The manual is available in portable document format (PDF) as a complete book and as individual
sections and handbooks. A hypertext markup language (HTML) version is also be available.

The current version of the manual always appears prominently on the Texas Medicaid Provider Proce-
dures Manual web page. All previously published annual editions of the Texas Medicaid Provider
Procedures Manual have been archived. Users can access the archives through links on the Texas
Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual web page.

Providers can determine what has changed each month by following the Release Notes link on the Texas
Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual web page. The release notes include the sections and handbooks
that have changed for the current month and the nature of the changes. Most changes have been previ-
ously announced in news articles on the TMHP website, and, where appropriate, the release notes link
to prior website articles.

Publishing the manual monthly has eliminated the need for the Texas Medicaid Bulletin, which was
discontinued following the publication of the September/October 2012 Texas Medicaid Bulletin, No.
243. Special bulletins, such as the annual Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
bulletin, which is published in January of each year, will continue to be published on an as-needed basis.

The Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual is divided into two volumes as follows:

Volume I: General Information

Volume 1 applies to all health-care providers who are enrolled in Texas Medicaid and provide services
to Texas Medicaid fee-for-service clients. The sections in Volume 1 include general information for
enrolling in the program, receiving appropriate reimbursement, prior authorizations, claim submissions
and appeals for services rendered.

Volume 2: Provider Handbooks
Volume 2 includes 13 handbooks. Each handbook covers Medicaid policies, procedures, and claims
filing requirements for specific products or services. Volume 2 includes the following handbooks:

o Ambulance Services Handbook

o Behavioral Health, Rehabilitation, and Case Management Services Handbook

o Children’s Services Handbook

o Clinics and Other Outpatient Facility Services Handbook

» Durable Medical Equipment, Medical Supplies, and Nutritional Products Handbook
» Gynecological and Reproductive Health and Family Planning Services Handbook

o Inpatient and Outpatient Hospital Services Handbook

o Medicaid Managed Care Handbook

o Medical and Nursing Specialists, Physicians, and Physician Assistants Handbook

i
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o Medical Transportation Program Handbook
o Nursing and Therapy Services Handbook
 Radiology and Laboratory Services Handbook
o Telecommunications Services Handbook

o Vision and Hearing Services Handbook

Copyright Acknowledgments
Use of the AMA’s copyrighted CPT* is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

“Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright © 2014 American Medical Association.
All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included
in CPT. The AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal
Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement
(FARS/DFARS) apply.”

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing
Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

“Current Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and
other data contained therein) is copyright © 2013 American Dental Association. All rights
reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.”

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product
names:

“Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in
the United States and/or other countries.”
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INTRODUCTION

Medicaid Program Administration

The Texas Medical Assistance (Medicaid) Program was implemented on September 1, 1967, under the
provisions of Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act and Chapter 32 of the Texas Human Resources
Code.

The state of Texas and the federal government share the cost of funding Texas Medicaid. The Health and
Human Services Commission (HHSC), the single state Medicaid agency, is responsible for the Title XIX
Program. The administration of the program is accomplished through contracts and agreements with
the following:

o Medical providers
o Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP), the fee-for-service claims administrator
o MAXIMUS, the enrollment broker

o Various managed care organizations (MCOs) and dental managed care organization (dental plans),
that administer Medicaid Managed Care benefits.

o The Institute for Child Health Policy (ICHP), the quality monitor
« State agencies

Texas Medicaid providers are reimbursed for services through contracts with health-insuring
contractors, fiscal agents, or direct vendor payments.

By signing an HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement (through the enrollment process) and submitting
Medicaid claims, each enrolled provider agrees to abide by the policies and procedures of Medicaid,
published regulations, and the information and instructions in manuals, bulletins, and other instruc-
tional material furnished to the provider.

iv
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Refer to: Appendix A: State and Federal Offices Communication Guide (Vol. I, General Infor-

mation) for addresses and telephone numbers of HHSC and Department of State Health
Services (DSHS) regional offices.

TMHP Website
The TMHP website at www.tmhp.com is a valuable resource that provides:

Provider education information and registration for upcoming education/training sessions (i.e., live
workshops, webinars, computer-based training, and audio content).

Publications, such as bulletins, banner messages, and provider manuals.

A TMHP News section with announcements of program changes and other important information.
Real-time and static fee schedules.

Forums, polls, and questionnaires.

Online provider enrollment.

Complete instructions for setting up a Provider Administrator account and the use of online claims
status inquiries (CSI), eligibility verification, and Electronic Remittance and Status (ER&S) Reports.

Additional advanced features are available for those providers who create an account. All enrolled
providers are eligible for this free account. Once an account is activated, providers will have access to:

Texas Medicaid enrollment information.
CSIs.

Eligibility verification.

ER&S Report download option.

Claims submission.

Claims appeals.

Online provider lookup.

Online fee lookup (OFL) to obtain real-time fee information for an individual or a range of
procedure codes. Benefits and limitations for certain services and history up to 2-years is also
available.

Payment amounts search, view, and print capabilities.

Notification of an invalid address on file for any Texas Provider Identifier (TPI) associated with a
provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI).

Notification of pending payments because of inaccurate or incomplete provider information.

Manage hospital admission and discharge information on clients residing in an institution for
mental diseases (IMD)

Important: Natural disasters, such as floods or hurricanes, can impact the delivery of health care to Texas

Medicaid clients. When disaster strikes, providers should monitor the TMHP website for
special instructions.

New services are always being added to the website. Please visit www.tmhp.com for the latest infor-
mation on TMHP online services.

v
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TMHP Telephone and Fax Communication

PA Request General Inquiry
Telephone Telephone

Contact Number Number Fax Number

General Information
TMHP Contact Center N/A 1-800-925-9126 or
(512) 335-5986
Automated Inquiry System (AIS) N/A 1-800-925-9126 or
(512) 335-5986
Provider Enrollment N/A TMHP Contact (512) 514-4214
Center
Telephone appeals N/A 1-800-745-4452
TMHP Electronic Data Interchange N/A 1-888-863-3638 (512) 514-4228
(EDI) Help Desk (512) 514-4230
Program and Prior Authorization Information
Ambulance (Medicaid and CSHCN 1-800-540-0694 TMHP Contact (512) 514-4205
Services Program) Center Prior Authori-
zation Only
Children with Special Health Care N/A 1-800-568-2413 (512) 514-4222
Needs (CSHCN) Services Program Prior Authori-
zation Only
Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) N/A 1-800-846-7470 (512) 514-4212
(for CCP prior authorization status and Prior Authori-
general CCP and Home Health Services zation Only
information)
CCP personal care services (PCS) N/A 1-888-648-1517  N/A
Comprehensive Care Inpatient Psychi- = N/A 1-800-213-8877 (512) 514-4211
atric (CCIP) Unit Prior Authori-
Option 1 - CCIP zation Only
Option 2 - Substance abuse
Home Health Services 1-800-925-8957 (512) 514-4209
Requests for new prior authorization or (follow-up and Prior Authori-
extensions cannot be made over the status inquiry zation Only
telephone. only)
Obstetric ultrasound 1-800-302-6167 TMHP Contact (512) 302-5039
Center Prior Authori-
zation Only
Special Medical Prior Authorization N/A TMHP Contact (512) 514-4213)
(SMPA) Center Prior Authori-
zation Only
Texas Health Steps (THSteps) dental N/A 1-800-568-2460  N/A
inquiries
THSteps medical inquiries N/A 1-800-757-5691 N/A
Family Planning (tubal ligation and N/A TMHP Contact (512) 514-4229
vasectomy consent forms) Center
Hysterectomy acknowledgment N/A TMHP Contact (512) 514-4218
statements Center

vii
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PA Request General Inquiry
Telephone Telephone

Contact Number Number Fax Number

Other Program and Reimbursement Information

Health Insurance Premium Payment N/A 1-800-440-0493

(HIPP)

Long Term Care (LTC) operations N/A 1-800-626-4117

LTC—Nursing Facilities N/A 1-800-727-5436

Medicaid Audit/Cost Reports N/A (512) 506-6117 (512) 506-7811
Third Party Liability (TPL) (Option 2) ~ N/A 1-800-846-7307  (512) 514-4225
Tort (Option 3) N/A 1-800-846-7307 (512) 514-4225

Written Communication With TMHP

All CMS-1500 forms (excluding ambulance, radiology/laboratory, immunization services, rural health,
and mental health rehabilitation) sent to TMHP for the first time, as well as claims being resubmitted
because they were initially denied as incomplete claims, must be sent to the following address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Claims
PO Box 200555
Austin, TX 78720-0555

The post office box addresses must be used for the specific items listed in the following table:

Correspondence Address

Appeals/adjustments of claims (except zero Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
paid/zero allowed on Remittance & Status [R&S]  Appeals/Adjustments
Reports) PO Box 200645

Austin, TX 78720-0645
Electronically rejected claims past the 95-day
filing deadline and within 120 days of electronic
rejection report

All first-time claims Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Claims
PO Box 200555
Austin, TX 78720-0555

Ambulance Authorization (includes out-of-state = Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
transfers) Ambulance Prior Authorizations

P O Box 200735

Austin, TX 78720-0735

CCP requests (prior authorization and appeals) = Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Comprehensive Care Program (CCP)
PO Box 200735
Austin, TX 78720-0735

CSHCN Services Program claims Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
CSHCN Services Program Claims
PO Box 200855
Austin, TX 78720-0855

Home Health Services prior authorizations Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Home Health Services
PO Box 202977
Austin, TX 78720-2977

viii
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Correspondence Address

Medicaid audit correspondence Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Medicaid Audit
PO Box 200345
Austin, TX 78720-0345

Medically Needy Clearinghouse (MNC) or Spend Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Down Unit correspondence Medically Needy Clearinghouse

PO Box 202947

Austin, TX 78720-2947

Provider Enrollment correspondence Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

Other provider correspondence Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Provider Relations
PO Box 202978
Austin, TX 78720-0978

Send all other written communication to TMHP  Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
(Department)
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727

TMHP Fee-for-Service and ICF-MR Dental prior Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
authorization requests Fee-for-Service and ICF-MR Dental

PO Box 204206

Austin, Texas 78720-4206

TPL/Tort correspondence Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Third Party Liability/Tort
PO Box 202948
Austin, TX 78720-2948

Other TMHP Information
TMHP Contact Center
The TMHP Contact Center is available from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, Monday through Friday.
The TMHP Contact Center assists with questions such as:
o Provider enrollment procedures
o Claims filing procedures
« Policy information

The TMHP Contact Center is available to assist providers and clients. Please review the telephone and
fax communication guides in this section for a list of contact phone and fax numbers.

Provider calls, including those that were previously made to the Provider Relations territory representa-
tives, are now handled first by the Contact Center. The Contact Center is well equipped to handle most
inquiries about benefits and claims.

If the Contact Center representative determines that an inquiry can best be handled by the TMHP
Provider Relations department, the inquiry will be forwarded to Provider Relations. For example,
providers who want to talk to their Provider Relations representative about a visit, in-service, or training,
can call the Contact Center, and the Contact Center will forward the request to Provider Relations.

ix
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Resolution of more complex issues that are referred to Provider Relations for further analysis can take
up to 30 days from the date of the referral. For these issues, Provider Relations will contact the provider
by phone or e-mail when the issue has been resolved.

For questions or information about Medicaid eligibility, clients are referred to their caseworker or the
local HHSC office.

Automated Inquiry System (AIS)

AIS provides the following information and services through the use of a touch-tone telephone: claim
status, patient eligibility, benefit limitations, Medically Needy case status, Family Planning, current
weekly payment amount, and claim appeals.

Eligibility and claim status information is available on AIS 23 hours a day, 7 days a week, with scheduled
down time between 3 a.m. and 4 a.m., Central Time. All other AIS information is available from 7 a.m.
until 7 p.m., Central Time, Monday through Friday. AIS offers 15 transactions per call.

For full instructions on the use and benefits of AIS, refer to the “Automated Inquiry System (AIS) User’s
Guide” available on www.tmhp.com or call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 for faxed
instructions.

TMHP Provider Relations

The TMHP Provider Relations Department comprises a staff of Austin- and field-based provider
relations representatives whose goal is to serve the health-care community by furnishing a variety of
services and activities designed to inform and educate health-care providers about Texas Medicaid activ-
ities and claim submission procedures.

Provider Relations activities include the following:

o Provider education through planned events. Provider Relations representatives conduct a planned
program of educational workshops, in-services, webinars, computer-based training (CBT), and
other training sessions designed to keep all actively-enrolled providers informed of the latest
policies, claim processing procedures, and federal and state regulations affecting Texas Medicaid.
Details of all available provider training can be found in the Provider Education section of the
TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

o Problem identification and resolution. A staff of research coordinators is available to assist providers
with clarification of Medicaid policies and assist with in-depth problem claim submission issues
after initial inquiries are made with the TMHP Contact Center. Coordinators work closely with
field-based regional representatives to coordinate the educational needs of the community.

o Relationship with professional health-care organizations. To ensure that Texas associations that
represent health-care professions have up-to-date information about the requirements for partici-
pation in Texas Medicaid, the Provider Relations Department maintains a work relationship with
these organizations. Also, the Provider Relations Department participates in several events
sponsored by Texas health-care associations, such as conventions and conferences.

Call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 for assistance.

TMHP Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Help Desk

The TMHP EDI Help Desk assists Medicaid providers with EDI transactions. The TMHP EDI Help
Desk is available at 1-888-863-3638 from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, Monday through Friday.

TMHP EDI Help Desk activities and responsibilities include, but are not limited to, the following:
« Enrolling providers for electronic billing
+ Qualifying vendors for TMHP EDI production through testing

+ Diagnosing claim transmission problems through research

X
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« Consulting with provider billing personnel, billing services, and software vendors regarding TMHP
EDI

TMHP EDI Help Desk staff assists with questions about TMHP EDI, TexMedConnect, and electronic
transmissions at 1-888-863-3638.

Providers who employ hardware or software vendors should contact those vendors for the resolution of
technical problems.
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1.1 Provider Enroliment and Reenroliment
To be eligible for Texas Medicaid reimbursement, a provider of medical services (including an out-of-
state provider) must:

o Meet all applicable eligibility criteria.

o Beapproved by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) for enrollment.

o Obtain a National Provider Identifier (NPI) from the National Plan and Provider Enumeration
System (NPPES).

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.1, “NPI and Taxonomy Codes” in this section.

o File with the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) the required Texas Medicaid
enrollment application ensuring that the application is correct, complete, and includes all required
attachments and additional information.

 Provide any additional information requested by TMHP, HHSC, or the HHSC Office of Inspector
General (OIG) in connection with the processing of the application.

o Beapproved by HHSC for enrollment and enter into a written provider agreement with HHSC.

Providers can use the online provider enrollment on the portal (PEP) tool to enroll electronically
through the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com by clicking “Enroll Today!” at the top of most web pages.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.2, “Online Enrollment” in this section.

Paper versions of the enrollment applications are also available for download from the Forms section of
the TMHP website.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.3, “Paper Application Enrollment” in this section.

After receipt of all information necessary to process the application, the entire application process can
typically take up to 60 days. This may be extended in special circumstances. Requests for exceptions to
the enrollment process, risk category, and provider types that require additional state approval may
extend the length of the application process.

All providers must be enrolled in Texas Medicaid before enrollment can be approved for any other
service or program, including, but not limited to, Medicaid managed care.

Certain provider types are required to enroll in Medicare as a prerequisite for enrolling in Texas
Medicaid. During the Texas Medicaid enrollment process, with HHSC approval, the Claims Adminis-
trator may waive the mandatory prerequisite for Medicare enrollment for certain providers whose type
of practice will never serve Medicare-eligible individuals (e.g., pediatrics, obstetrician/gynecologist
[OB/GYN]).

Providers must maintain a valid, current license or certification to be entitled to Texas Medicaid
reimbursement. Providers cannot enroll in Texas Medicaid if their license or certification is due to
expire within 30 days of application. A current license or certification must be submitted, if applicable.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.9.11, “Copy of License, Temporary License, or Certification” in this section.

A provider identifier is issued when a determination has been made that a provider qualifies for
participation.

Refer to: Subsection 1.9, “Enrollment Criteria for Out-of-State Providers” in this handbook for
additional criteria that out-of-state providers must meet to enroll in Texas Medicaid.
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1.1.1 NPl and Taxonomy Codes

The NPI final rule, Federal Register 45, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 162, established the NPI
as the standard unique identifier for health-care providers and requires covered health-care providers,
clearinghouses, and health plans to use this identifier in Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA)-covered transactions. An NPI is a 10-digit number assigned randomly by the NPPES. An
NPI must be obtained before a provider can enroll as a Texas Medicaid provider.

An NPI is not required for enrollment for certain provider types; however, the provider must submit a
signed letter on company letterhead that attests that they are not a health-care provider and are unable
to obtain an NPI.

The Health Care Provider Taxonomy Code Set is an external, non-medical collection of alphanumeric
codes designed to classify health-care providers by provider type and specialty. Providers may have more
than one taxonomy code. (Taxonomy codes can be obtained from the Washington Publishing Company
website at www.wpc-edi.com).

During the enrollment process, providers must select a primary and, if applicable, secondary taxonomy
code associated with their provider type. Providers will be supplied a list of taxonomy codes to choose
from that correspond to the services rendered by the type of provider they wish to enroll as. Only the
code will be displayed. Due to copyright laws, TMHP is unable to publish the taxonomy description.
Therefore, providers must verify the taxonomy code associated with their provider type and specialty
before beginning the online attestation process.

1.1.2 Online Enroliment
The following provider types can use PEP to enroll and reenroll:
o Texas Medicaid providers
o Ordering/referring-only providers
o Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program providers

o Texas Health Steps (THSteps) dental services provider, including fee-for-service dental providers
and managed care

o THSteps medical checkup providers

Important: Upon completion of the Texas Medicaid provider application, qualified providers are
automatically enrolled as THSteps medical checkup providers and CSHCN Services Program
providers unless they choose to opt out of one or both as prompted in the application.
Providers who opt out can enroll in the CSHCN Services Program and in THSteps at a future
date using the online PEP tool.

Providers can begin the enrollment process on the Provider Enrollment page of the TMHP website.

Online enrollment has the following advantages:
o Applications are validated immediately to ensure that all fields have been completed.

o Most of the application can be completed online so that only a few forms need to be printed,
completed, and mailed to TMHP.

o Applicants can view both incomplete and complete applications that have been submitted online.

o Some form fields are automatically completed, reducing the amount of information that has to be
entered.

o Providers can complete the Provider Information Change (PIC) form online.
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« Providers will receive email notifications when messages or deficiency notices about their applica-
tions are posted online. The messages can be viewed on the secured access portion of the website.
Providers may opt out of email communication and receive messages or deficiency letters by mail.

o Providers can create templates, which make it easier to submit multiple enrollment applications.

o Providers who enroll as a group can assign portions of the application to performing providers to
complete. Performing providers can complete their portion of a group application by logging into
the online PEP tool with their unique user name and password.

« Providers can navigate to completed sections of the application without having to click through all
pages of the application.

« Information that is on file for owners and subcontractors of the applying provider are auto-
populated in the application.

Before submitting an application to TMHP for processing, providers are required to review a portable
document format (PDF) copy of the application and verify it is complete. Providers are able to edit
submitted applications to correct identified deficiencies.

Enrolling online promotes accurate submissions, decreases processing time, and enables immediate
feedback on the status of the application.

1.1.3 Paper Application Enroliment

As an alternative to applying for enrollment online, a provider may file a paper enrollment application
with TMHP. Providers may download the Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application at
www.tmhp.com or request a paper application form by contacting TMHP directly at 1-800-925-9126.
Enrollment applications are updated periodically. When an application has been updated, the older
version will no longer be accepted and will not be available on the website. It is reccommended that the
provider check the website regularly for updates and notifications.

A paper enrollment application may also be requested from and must be submitted to the following
address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

Note: The Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application must include the physical address
where the provider renders services to Medicaid clients.

1.1.4 Provider Enrollment Identification

Providers are required to identify the type of entity for which they are requesting enrollment. Providers
can choose from one of the following on each application they submit (only one per application is
allowed):

o Individual. This type of enrollment applies to an individual health-care professional who is licensed
or certified in Texas, and who is seeking enrollment under the name, and Social Security number or
federal tax identification number of the individual. An individual may also enroll as an employee,
using the federal tax identification number of the employer. Certain provider types must enroll as
individuals, including dieticians, licensed vocational nurses, occupational therapists, registered
nurses, and speech therapists.

o Group. This type of enrollment applies to health-care items or services provided under the auspices
of alegal entity, such as a partnership, corporation, limited liability company, or professional associ-
ation, and the individuals providing health-care items or services are required to be certified or
licensed in Texas. The enrollment is under the name and federal tax identification number of the
legal entity. For any group enrollment application other than as a THSteps medical checkup
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provider group, there must also be at least one enrolling performing provider. THSteps providers
are only enrolled at the group level.

During the PEP process, the available taxonomy code list is populated with either the multispecialty
(193200000X) or single-specialty (193400000X) clinic/group taxonomy code dependent on which
specialty is chosen. The multi- or single-specialty taxonomy codes for clinic/group providers are
accurate and have been approved by HHSC. The most appropriate taxonomy codes should be
selected for any performing providers that will be enrolled according to their specific performing
provider type and specialty.

o Performing provider. This type of enrollment applies to an individual health care professional who
is licensed or certified in Texas, and who is seeking enrollment under a group. The enrollment is
under the federal tax identification number of the group, and payment is made to the group. Ifa
health-care professional is required to enroll as an individual, as explained above, but the person is
an employee and payment is to be made to the employer, the health-care professional does not
enroll as a performing provider. Instead, the health-care professional enrolls as an individual
provider under the federal tax identification number of their employer.

o Facility. This type of enrollment applies to situations in which licensure or certification applies to
the entity. Although individuals working for or with the entity may be licensed or certified in their
individual capacity, the enrollment is based on the licensure or certification of the entity or the
supervising licensed practitioner who is assuming responsibility for the facility’s operation. For this
reason, facility enrollment does not require enrollment of performing providers. However, certain
provider types must enroll as facilities, including the following:

« Ambulance and air ambulance

« Ambulatory surgical center (ASC) and hospital-based ambulatory surgical center (HASC)
 Birthing center

o Catheterization lab

o Chemical dependency treatment facility (licensed by the Texas Commission on Alcohol and
Drug Abuse)

» Consumer Directed Services Agency

o County Indigent Health Care Program

o Community mental health center

o Comprehensive health center

» Comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facility/outpatient rehabilitation facility
o Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services Division for Blind Services
o Durable medical equipment (DME)

o Durable medical equipment home health

 Early Childhood Intervention

o Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)

+ Freestanding psychiatric facility

+ Freestanding rehabilitation facility

o Home Health/Home and community support services agency

» Hospital/critical access hospital/out-of-state hospital
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« Military hospital

o Hyperalimentation

+ Independent diagnostic testing facility/physiological lab

+ Indian Health Services

+ Independent laboratory

o Maternity services clinic

o Mental health/mental retardation case management

o Mental health rehabilitation case management

o Mental retardation diagnostic services case management

« Milk bank donor

o Personal care services

« Pharmacy

o Portable X-ray

o Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Centers (PPECC)

+ Radiation treatment center

+ Radiological laboratory

+ Renal dialysis facility

o Rural health center (RHC)

e School health and related services (SHARS)/non-school SHARS

« Service responsibility option

o Skilled nursing facility

« Vision medical supplier

o  Women, Infant and Children
Providers must submit a separate Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application for each enrollment
type that they request unless otherwise approved as a dual enrollment. For example, enrolled providers
of DME and medical supplies will be issued a DME-Home Health Services (DMEH) provider identifier
that is specific to home health services and a separate DME/Medical Supplier provider identifier that is
specific to the Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) unless the provider is subject to restricted
reimbursement. However, a health-care professional who is already enrolled with Texas Medicaid as an
individual with his or her own practice, and who wishes to bill for services provided in connection with
a group, must submit a separate enrollment application and be approved as a performing provider with
the group. Similarly, a health-care professional who is enrolled as a performing provider with one group,

but who wishes to bill for services provided in connection with another group, must submit a separate
enrollment application and be approved as a performing provider with the other group.

Note: A separate provider identifier is issued for each enrollment type that is approved. The
provider is authorized to use the provider identifier only to bill for services provided as
indicated in the approved enrollment application. It is a program violation for a provider to
use a provider identifier for any purpose other than billing for the types of services, and under
the type of enrollment, for which that provider identifier was issued. Improper use of a
provider identifier constitutes program abuse and/or fraud.
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Refer to: Subsection 1.10, “Medicaid Waste, Abuse, and Fraud Policy” in this section for additional
information.

1.1.4.1 Ordering- or Referring-Only Providers

Individual providers who are not currently enrolled in Texas Medicaid and whose only relationship with
Texas Medicaid is to order or refer supplies or services for Texas Medicaid-eligible clients must enroll in
Texas Medicaid as participating providers. This requirement is in accordance with provisions of the
Affordable Care Act 0of 2010 (ACA), 42 CFR $455.410(b), which requires all ordering or referring physi-
cians or other professionals who order or refer supplies and services under the Medicaid State plan, or
under a waiver of the plan, to enroll in Medicaid as participating providers.

These providers can enroll online using the PEP tool by clicking the check box for Ordering/Referring
Provider, or they can use the streamlined paper Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application
Ordering and Referring Providers Only, which is available for download on the TMHP website at

www.tmhp.com.

The ordering or referring-only enrollment application is for individual providers who are not currently
enrolled as a billing or performing provider in Texas Medicaid or the CSHCN Services Program and who
do not currently have an active Texas Medicaid or CSHCN Services Program billing provider Texas
Provider Identifier (TPI).

Important: Individual providers who are currently enrolled in Texas Medicaid or the CSHCN Services
Program and who currently have an active Texas Medicaid or CSHCN Services Program
billing provider TPI can use their current TPI for ordering/referring services and do not
need to obtain an ordering/referring TPI. A current provider’s active TPI will be deacti-
vated if the provider enrolls as an ordering or referring-only provider.

Providers who enroll in Texas Medicaid as ordering- and referring-only providers receive one TPI that
can be used for orders and referrals for both Texas Medicaid clients and CSHCN Services Program
clients. Although ordering- and referring-only providers do not submit claims to TMHP for rendered
services, the ordering or referring provider’s NPI is required on claims that are submitted by the
providers that render the supplies or services.

Refer to: Subsection 6.4.2.4, “Ordering or Referring Provider NPI” in Section 6, “Claims Filing”
(Vol. 1, General Information) for information about filing claims that require an ordering-
and referring-only provider NPI.

1.1.5 Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA) Enroliment Requirements

Providers are required to fulfill certain requirements for enrollment in order to comply with the provi-
sions of ACA. Providers that are enrolled in Texas Medicaid and have fulfilled the ACA requirements
through their Texas Medicaid enrollment are considered ACA-compliant for all programs in which they
are enrolled.

Refer to: TMHP website at www.tmhp.com for additional information about ACA requirements.
In accordance with Section 6401 of ACA, the following requirements apply:

« Upon initial enrollment and upon re-enrollment, all participating providers are screened based on
their categorical risk level. (complies with 42 CFR §$455.410 and 455.450)

o All providers are required to re-enroll at least every three to five years based on provider type.

« Institutional providers who are enrolling or re-enrolling are required to pay an application fee if one
has not already been paid to Medicare or another state’s Medicaid program or Children’s Health
Insurance Program (CHIP).

o Ordering and referring-only providers are required to enroll in Texas Medicaid as participating
providers.

1-8
CPT ONLY - COPYRIGHT 2014 AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.


http://www.tmhp.com
http://www.tmhp.com

SECTION 1: PROVIDER ENROLLMENT

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.4.1, “Ordering- or Referring-Only Providers” in this section.

1.1.5.1 Provider Screening Requirement
In compliance with ACA, all providers must be screened, which includes:

o Providers who submit a provider enrollment application for new enrollment, a new practice
location, or other type of enrollment or re-enrollment.

o Providers who are currently enrolled in Texas Medicaid and are required to revalidate their
enrollment by re-enrolling in Texas Medicaid.

1.1.5.2 Provider Re-enrollment

In compliance with the 42 CFR §455.414, all providers are required to re-enroll at least every three to
five years:

o DME providers are required to revalidate enrollment information at least once every three years.
o All other provider types must revalidate their enrollment information at least once every five years.

During re-enrollment, the provider screening will be repeated.

1.1.5.3 Application Fee

Under ACA, institutional providers are subject to an application fee for applications, including initial
applications, applications for new practice locations, and re-enrollment applications. Upon completion
of the PEP online application, providers will be notified whether they are required to pay an application
fee. The amount of the application fee is subject to change every calendar year.

Providers that complete the paper Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application can refer to the
TMHP website for the list of provider types that are required to pay the application fee.

Note: Providers that are required to pay the application fee but have already paid the fee to
Medicare or another state’s Medicaid program or CHIP have fulfilled the fee requirement and
do not have to submit the fee to Texas Medicaid. Proof of payment must be submitted with
the application. Providers who are enrolled in Medicare must provide documentation that
specifies whether or not they have completed the ACA rescreening process with Medicare.

1.1.5.4 Ordering- or Referring-Only Providers Search on the Online Provider Lookup (OPL)

Providers can verify that an ordering- or referring-only provider is enrolled in Medicaid by using either
the basic or advanced provider search function of the OPL.

1.1.6 Surety Bond Enrollment Requirement

All newly enrolling and re-enrolling DME and non-government-operated ambulance providers must,

as a condition of enrollment and continued participation into Texas Medicaid, obtain a surety bond that
complies with Title 1, Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §352.15. Ambulance providers that are directly
operated by a governmental entity are exempt from this requirement.

Important: Surety bonds obtained for the purpose of accreditation in the Medicare program, which lists
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) as obligee, do not fulfill the surety bond
requirement for Texas Medicaid.

The surety bond submitted to Texas Medicaid must meet the following requirements:
o Abond in an amount of no less than $50,000 must be provided for each enrolled location.

Note: Only one surety bond is required if the provider has multiple Medicaid DME provider
numbers related to the same location. For example, if the provider has a TPI with a suffix for
home health, a second suffix for CCP, and a third suffix for Specialized Custom Wheeled
Mobility all for the same practice location, only one surety bond is required.
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o The bond must be submitted on the State of Texas Medicaid Provider Surety Bond Form. No other
form will be accepted. The use of this form designates HHSC as the sole obligee of the bond. Instruc-
tions are included with the form.

o The bond must be issued for a term of 12 months. Bonds for longer or shorter terms are not
acceptable.

o The bond must be in effect on the date that the provider enrollment application is submitted to
TMHP for consideration. The effective date stated on the bond must be:

+ No later than the date that the provider enrollment application is submitted.
o No earlier than 12 months before the date that the provider enrollment application is submitted.

o The bond must be a continuous bond. A continuous bond remains in full force and effect from term
to term unless the bond is canceled.

Important: An annual bond that specifies effective and expiration dates for the bond is not acceptable.

At the time of enrollment or re-enrollment, providers must submit the surety bond form with original
signatures and a copy of the Power of Attorney document from the surety company that issued the bond.

Note: Surety companies may refer to Texas Department of Insurance (TDI) file #9212562912 or
TDI link #132456 when filing the bond.

DME and non-government-operated ambulance providers must maintain a current surety bond to
continue participation in Texas Medicaid. To avoid losing Medicaid enrollment status, providers must
submit proof of continuation to TMHP Provider Enrollment before the expiration date of the bond
currently on file. The completed proof of continuation document must include the original signatures
of the authorized corporate representative of the DME or ambulance provider (principal), and the
attorney-in-fact of the surety company. Providers may submit a copy of the proof of continuation (scan,
fax, photocopy) pending the submission of the original document.

Refer to: The State of Texas Medicaid Provider Surety Bond Form in the Forms section of the TMHP
website at www.tmhp.com.

1.1.6.1 Ambulance Providers

Ambulance providers that participate in Texas Medicaid fee-for-service, managed care programs, or the
CHIP must, as a condition of emergency medical services (EMS) provider license renewal, obtain a
surety bond that complies with 1 TAC §352.15 and submit the bond to TMHP according to the require-
ments listed above. A copy of the bond must be included with their application to the Department of
State Health Services (DSHS) to renew their emergency services provider license.

Providers can refer to the DSHS website for additional information.

1.1.7 Provider Enrollment Application Determinations

An application for provider enrollment may be approved for a 3- to 5-year enrollment depending on
provider type, approved with conditions, or denied. The provider applicant is issued a notice of the
enrollment determination.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.5, “Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA) Enrollment Requirements” in this
handbook for additional information about the ACA 3- to 5-year re-enrollment
requirement.

When an application for enrollment is approved with conditions, the applicant has no right of appeal or
administrative review of the enrollment determination. The types of conditional enrollment include,
among other things:
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o An application may be approved for time-limited enrollment, meaning the provider is granted a
contract to participate in Medicaid for a specific period of time. In this case, the provider is sent a
notice that includes the deactivation date of the contract. It is the provider’s responsibility, if the
provider chooses to seek continued Medicaid participation, to file a complete and correct
reenrollment application before the deactivation date of the provider’s current contract. It is recom-
mended that the provider submit a reenrollment application at least 60 days before the current
contract deactivation date, to ensure that the reenrollment application is complete and correct
before the deactivation date. This may avoid a lapse between the provider’s current contract and the
new contract, if a new contract is granted.

o An application may be approved subject to restricted reimbursement, meaning the provider is
eligible to have only certain types of claims paid. This includes, among other things, reimbursement
of only Medicare crossover claims (i.e., claims with respect to “dual eligible” recipients who are
covered by both Medicare and Medicaid).

An application may be denied, in which case a denial notice that explains the basis for denial is sent. The
notice also explains the right to make a written request for an administrative review of the denial
decision, and the procedures for filing such a request. Any administrative review request must be
received within 20 days of the date on the letter and filed in accordance with the instructions provided
in the denial notice. HHSC will conduct the administrative review and render a final enrollment deter-
mination. The HHSC determination following administrative review is not subject to further appeal or
reconsideration.

The enrollment date is the day on which a new TPI was issued. This date impacts claims filing deadlines.

Refer to: Subsection 6.1.4.2, “Claims for Newly Enrolled Providers” in Section 6, “Claims Filing”
(Vol. 1, General Information). for timely-filing guidelines for newly enrolled providers.

HHSC determines effective dates as follows:

o For providers who are required to enroll in Medicare, the Medicaid effective date will be the
Medicare effective date or the license, certification, contract, or program implementation effective
date, whichever is most current.

o For providers who are not required to enroll in Medicare, the Medicaid effective date will be one
year prior to the receipt of the complete application or the license, certification, contract, or
program implementation effective date, whichever is most current.

Notification letters that contain the new enrollment information are printed the following business day
and mailed to the physical address listed on the application. The enrollment date and effective dates do
not change when revalidating or reactivating an existing TPI, so new enrollment notification letters are
not generated.

1.1.8 Enrollment in Medicaid Managed Care Programs

To be reimbursed for services rendered to Medicaid managed care clients, providers must be enrolled in
Texas Medicaid and then must enroll with the client’s health plan to be eligible for reimbursement for
services rendered.

Refer to: Subsection 2.2, “Provider Enrollment and Responsibilities” in the Medicaid Managed Care
Handbook (Vol. 2, Provider Handbooks).

1.1.9 Required Enrollment Forms
To enroll in Texas Medicaid, providers must complete and submit the appropriate Texas Medicaid
enrollment application, including all required forms as indicated in the application.

Note: All paper documents must be signed by the person who is applying for enrollment. If the
applicant is an entity, a principal of the entity must sign the application.
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Whether they are completing the online application or a paper application, providers can refer to the
checklist in the paper Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application for information about required
forms and other documentation. This checklist explains, by provider type, the documents and infor-
mation that must be provided with the application. Applications must be complete in order to process
and issue a provider identifier.

Note: Ifenrolled in Medicare, the provider must submit a copy of the Medicare enrollment letter to
enroll in Texas Medicaid. Otherwise the enrollment application will be considered
incomplete.

When prompted to enter a tax identification number (tax ID) on either a paper or electronic copy of an
enrollment application, the applicant should list the entity’s nine-digit federal tax identification number.

Providers can call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126, Option 2, for help with completing the
application. Providers should retain a copy of the original application for future reference.

All pages of the application (excluding instructions) must be present even if the forms are left blank
because they are not pertinent to the provider’s situation. Providers will be notified of incomplete appli-
cations and will have 30 business days to provide the requested missing information. If the information
is not provided within 30 business days, TMHP will terminate the enrollment process. If the provider
wants to enroll at a later date, a new enrollment application must be submitted. Providers are required
to review their enrollment application for correctness and completeness before submitting it to TMHP.

By signing the HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement, a provider is certifying that all information
submitted in connection with the application for enrollment is complete and correct. Any false,
misleading, or incomplete information submitted in connection with an enrollment application consti-
tutes a Medicaid program violation, and may result in administrative, civil, or criminal liability.

Refer to: Subsection 1.10, “Medicaid Waste, Abuse, and Fraud Policy” in this section.

1.1.9.1 Application Payment Form

All providers who are required to pay an application fee to participate in the Medicaid Program must
submit an Application Payment Form. The application cannot be processed if the application fee is
required and is not submitted with the application.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.5.3, “Application Fee ”in this section.

1.1.9.2 HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement

The HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement must be submitted by all providers who enroll in Texas
Medicaid and must be signed by the provider who is applying for enrollment. If the applicant is an entity,
a principal of the entity who has the authority to bind the entity to the requirements of the HHSC
Provider Agreement must sign the agreement. “Principal” is defined in the following section.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.9.8, “Corporate Board of Directors Resolution” in this section for infor-
mation about corporations.)

If the provider is city- or government-owned, the agreement must be signed by a person who is autho-
rized under the city or government charter. This form is an agreement between HHSC and the provider
performing services under the State Plan wherein the provider agrees to certain provisions as a condition
of participation.

Note: The person who signs the HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement is certifying that all of the
information in the application packet, including every completed Provider Information Form
(PIF-1) and Principal Information Form (PIF-2), is complete and correct. This includes a
certification that every person who is required to complete a PIF-2 has done so, and all
required PIF-2s are included with the application.
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TMHP must receive all of the pages of the HHSC Medicaid Provider Agreement in a single submission
for a valid contract. If corrections are required on any page within the agreement, a new agreement with
an original signature and date is required.

1.1.9.3 Provider Information Form (PIF-1)

The PIF-1 must be completed by, or on behalf of, the provider that is applying for enrollment. If the
provider is an entity, the PIF-1 must be completed on behalf of the entity.

1.1.9.4 Principal Information Form (PIF-2)

A PIF-2 must be completed by each principal/creditor, subcontractor, and creditor of the provider that
is applying for enrollment with the following exceptions:

o Performing providers who are applying to join a group that is already enrolled
o THSteps Medical Applications that are received within one year of the TPI enrollment date

o Individuals who enrolled using their own Social Security number and an entity type of
Individual/Sole Proprietorship

Principals of the provider include all of the following:
o An owner with a direct or indirect ownership or control interest of 5 percent or more
o Corporate officers and directors
 Limited or nonlimited partners

o Shareholders of a professional corporation, professional association, limited liability company, or
other legally designated entity

« Any employee of the provider who exercises operational or managerial control over the entity or
who directly or indirectly conducts the day-to-day operations of the entity

« All individuals, companies, firms, corporations, employees, independent contractors, entities, or
associations that have been expressly granted the authority to act for or on behalf of the provider

o All individuals who are able to act on behalf of the provider because their authority is apparent

o Anindividual or entity with a security interest in a debt that is owed by the provider if the creditor’s
security interest is protected by at least 5 percent of property listed in Section ITI(c) of the Disclosure
of Ownership

A subcontractor of the provider is defined as follows:

o Anindividual, agency, or organization to which a disclosing entity has contracted or delegated some
of its management functions or responsibilities of providing medical care to its patients; or

+ Anindividual, agency, or organization with which a fiscal agent has entered into a contract,
agreement, purchase order, or lease (or leases of real property) to obtain space, supplies

Note: This includes the on-site manager, supervising licensed practitioner, or medical director for
each physical location of the provider in Texas.

1.1.9.5 Disclosure of Ownership and Control Interest Statement

The Disclosure of Ownership and Control Interest Statement must be submitted as part of the
enrollment application for all types of enrollment, except in the case of a performing provider who is
applying to join an already enrolled group, THSteps Medical applications received within one year of the
TPI enrollment date, or SHARS providers. This form provides TMHP Provider Enrollment with the
appropriate information to enroll the provider as a sole proprietor, corporation, partnership, or
nonprofit organization. This information determines whether other enrollment forms are required.
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This form also contains questions that must be answered under federal law. Failure to provide complete
and accurate information as instructed on this form will constitute an incomplete application, which
may result in denial of enrollment. Incomplete or inaccurate information on this form constitutes a
violation of the rules of Medicaid and may also result in administrative, civil, or criminal liability.

Refer to: Subsection 1.10, “Medicaid Waste, Abuse, and Fraud Policy” in this section.

Note: Providers are required to submit any change in ownership, corporate officers, or directors to
TMHP Provider Enrollment within 10 calendar days of the change.

Refer to: Subsection 1.6.2, “Maintenance of Provider Information” in this section.

1.1.9.6 Internal Revenue Service (IRS) W-9 Form

The IRS W-9 Form must be completed and submitted for all types of enrollment, except in the case of
performing providers seeking to join an already enrolled group.

1.1.9.7 Medicaid Audit Information Form

The Medicaid Audit Information Form is required by facilities that file cost reports such as hospitals,
home health agencies, FQHCs, RHCs, and dialysis facilities.

1.1.9.8 Corporate Board of Directors Resolution

All providers who indicate that they are a corporation on the Disclosure of Ownership and Control
Interest Statement are required to submit the Corporate Board of Directors Resolution. This form
indicates the individual (by name) who is authorized by the corporation to sign the agreement forms.
The secretary of the corporation must sign the Corporate Board of Directors Resolution and have it
notarized. If a business is city or government-owned, this form is not required.

1.1.9.9 Franchise Tax Account Status Page

When enrolling as a “Corporation” type of entity, providers must submit a Franchise Tax Account
Status Page. This information can be obtained from the Texas State Comptroller’s Office website at

www.window.state.tx.us/taxinfo/coasintr.html.

Providers who have a 501(c)(3) Internal Revenue Exemption are not required to submit the Franchise
Tax Account Status Page, but they must submit the IRS exemption letter.

1.1.9.10 Certificate of Formation or Certificate of Filing/Articles or Certificate of Incorpo-
ration/Certificate of Fact

When enrolling as a “Corporation” type of entity, providers must submit the Certificate of Formation
or Certificate of Filing form. Obtain the form from the Office of the Secretary of State of Texas. The name
on this form must exactly match the legal name shown on the W-9 form.

The following certificates also apply for corporations:

o For corporations formed prior to January 1, 2006, Articles or Certificate of Incorporation/Certif-
icate of Authority/Certificate of Fact

o For corporations formed on or after January 1, 2006, Certificates of Formation or Certificate of
Filing
o For corporations registered in a state other than Texas, Certificate of Authority or Certificate of
Filing
The Certificate and any required certifications to provide certain services in Texas must be submitted

when a corporation is registered in a state other than Texas. The form identifies the legal name of the
corporation and is proof that the corporation is registered to do business in Texas.

Note: Out-of-state providers that do not provide services in the state of Texas are exempt from
submitting this form
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1.1.9.11 Copy of License, Temporary License, or Certification

Providers cannot enroll in Texas Medicaid if their license is due to expire within 30 days. During the
enrollment process, TMHP verifies licensure using available resources. If TMHP cannot verify a license
at the time of enrollment, it is the providers’ responsibility to provide a copy of the active license to
TMHP. Psychologists and facilities must submit a copy of their license since these licenses cannot be
verified online.

TMHP will notify the provider by letter if a copy has not been submitted and the license cannot be
verified.

Once a provider is enrolled in Texas Medicaid the license or certification must be kept current. A
reminder letter for renewal will be sent to the provider 60 days before the provider’s license expires.

TMHP directly obtains licensure information from the following licensing boards:
o Texas Medical Board (TMB) (for physicians only)
o Texas Board of Nursing (BON)
o Texas State Board of Dental Examiners (TSBDE)

If alicense cannot be verified due to a delay in obtaining the board licensing information, providers must
request a letter from the licensing board for their individual provider information and submit it to
TMHP by the deadline indicated in the reminder letter. The letter must contain the provider’s specific
identification information, license number, and licensure period.

All other licenses and certifications that are not issued by TMB, BON, or TSBDE must be submitted to
TMHP upon renewal.

Important: Providers are also required to submit to TMHP, within 10 days of occurrence, notice that the
provider’s license or certification has been partially or completely suspended, revoked, or
retired. Not abiding by this license and certification update requirement may impact a
provider’s qualification to continued participation in Texas Medicaid.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.9.14, “Licensure Renewal” in this section.

1.1.9.12 Federally Qualified Health Center Affiliation Affidavit
All FQHC must identify and attest that all contractual affiliation agreements with contracted providers
have been submitted to and approved by the Bureau of Primary Health Care (BPHC).

o Texas Medicaid defines an affiliate agreement as a contract between an FQHC and another provider
for the provision of FQHC services for which the FQHC will bill Medicaid under the FQHC
prospective payment system (PPS).

« Affiliations do not include contracts for the direct employment of providers or staff.

Refer to: Federally Qualified Health Center Affiliation Affidavit on the TMHP website at
www.tmhp.com.

1.1.9.13 Physician's Letter of Agreement

Upon initial enrollment and upon revalidation, Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) or Licensed Midwife
(LM) providers must complete and submit to TMHP with the Medicaid provider enrollment application
the Physician’s Letter of Agreement affirming the CNM’s supervising physician arrangement or the
LM’s referring or consulting physician arrangement.
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o According to HHSC rules, 1 TAC §354.1253(c), and 1 TAC $354.1252(3), CNM providers and LM
providers are required to inform HHSC in writing of the identity of a licensed physician or group of
physicians with whom the CNM or LM has arranged for referral and consultation in the event of
medical complications. For purposes of this rule, “consultation” means discussion of patient status,
care, and management.

o A separate agreement must be submitted for each physician with whom an arrangement is made.
This agreement must be signed by the CNM or LM and the physician.

A new agreement must also be completed and submitted to TMHP when a new arrangement is made
and when changes to an arrangement are made.

Refer to: Subsection 1.4.2, “Provider Status (Individual, Group, Performing Provider, or Facility)” in
this section.

1.1.9.14 Licensure Renewal

Not abiding by the license and certification update requirement may impact a provider’s qualification
for continued participation in Texas Medicaid. If a provider’s license has expired, a deactivation letter
will be sent to the provider, and all claims filed on and after the expiration date will be denied.

To have claims payments resumed, updated information must be sent to the applicable licensing board
to renew the license. Payment will be considered for dates of service on or after the date of license
renewal. Claims denied due to an inactive license may be appealed, and payment will be considered for
dates of service on or after the date of return to active license status. Payment deadline rules for the fiscal
agent arrangement must be met.

Refer to: Subsection 6.1.5, “HHSC Payment Deadline” in Section 6, “Claims Filing” (Vol. I, General
Information).

1.1.9.15 Medicare Participation

Under federal law, Medicaid is the payor of last resort, so Medicare-covered services must first be billed
to and paid by Medicare. Therefore, in order to be eligible to enroll in Texas Medicaid, a provider must
be a Medicare participating provider. Certain types of providers, however, are not required to meet the
Medicare participation requirement, including:

o Pediatric providers

o Family planning providers

o Case Management for Children and Pregnant Women program providers
o CCP providers

o Early Childhood Intervention (ECI) providers

« Licensed professional counselors (LPCs)

 Licensed marriage and family therapists (LMFTs)

o OB/GYN providers

o THSteps medical and dental services providers

Some provider types may apply for a waiver of the Medicare certification requirement of the application
process if they do not serve Medicare-eligible individuals. The following provider types are eligible to
apply for this waiver:

o Audiologist
o Dentist (D.D.S. or D.M.D.)

o Nurse practitioner/clinical nurse specialist (NP/CNS)
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o Optometrist (OD)

o Orthotists

o Physician (DO)

o Physician (MD)

o Physician assistant (PA)
o Prosthetist

Each provider seeking enrollment must include a valid and current Medicare number in the Texas
Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application, and must include with the application a copy of the
provider’s notice of Medicare participation.

Each group and each performing provider of a Medicare group must have a current Medicare number.
The group enrollment application must include the current and valid Medicare number for the group

and for each performing provider in the group, as well as a copy of the notice of Medicare enrollment

for the group and for each performing provider in the group.

Each group enrolling as a Medicaid-only does not need to submit a current Medicare number for the
group. Performing providers added to this Medicaid-only group also do not require a current Medicare
number.

1.1.9.16 Group Information Changes

If additions or changes occur in a group’s enrollment information (for example, a performing provider
leaves or enters the group, changes an address, or a provider is no longer licensed) after the enrollment
process is completed, the provider group must notify Texas Medicaid in writing within 10 calendar days
of occurrence of the changes. Failure to provide this information may lead to administrative action by
HHSC. Filing claims and receiving payment without having followed this requirement constitutes a
program violation and may also result in administrative, civil, or criminal liability.

Refer to: Subsection 1.10, “Medicaid Waste, Abuse, and Fraud Policy” in this section for additional
information.

1.2 Payment Information

Texas Medicaid reimbursements are available to all enrolled providers by check or electronic funds
transfer (EFT). Providers are strongly encouraged to utilize EFT, which allows for more rapid
reimbursement.

1.2.1 Using EFT

As aresult of the 76th legislature, House Bill (H.B.) 2085 recommends that all Texas Medicaid providers
receive payment by EFT. EFT is a method for directly depositing funds into a designated bank account.
EFT does not require special software, and providers can enroll immediately.

1.2.2 Advantages of EFT

Advantages of EFT include:
o Electronically-deposited funds are available more quickly than with paper checks.
o Providers do not have to worry about lost or stolen checks.

o TMHP includes provider and Remittance and Status (R&S) Report numbers with each transaction
submitted. If the bank’s processing software captures and displays the information, both numbers
would appear on the banking statement.
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1.2.3 EFT Enrollment Procedures

The Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Notification can be found on the TMHP website at
www.tmhp.com. Completed EFT forms can be faxed to (512) 514-4214, or mailed to:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Attn: Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

To enroll for EFT, providers must submit a completed Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization
Agreement to TMHP. A voided check or letter on bank letterhead, containing the bank routing and
account information, must be attached to the enrollment form. One completed form must be filled out
for each billing provider identifier, including an original signature of the provider.

After the Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization Agreement has been processed, TMHP issues
a prenotification transaction during the next cycle directly to the provider’s bank account. This trans-
action serves as a checkpoint to verify EFT is working correctly.

If the bank returns the prenotification without errors, the provider will begin receiving EFT transactions
with the third cycle following the enrollment form processing. Providers will continue to receive paper
checks until they begin to receive EFT transactions.

If the provider changes bank accounts, the provider must submit a new Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
Authorization Agreement to TMHP Provider Enrollment. The prenotification process is repeated and,
once completed, the EFT transaction is deposited to the new bank account.

Refer to: Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Notification on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

1.2.4 Stale-Dated Checks

Stale-dated checks (i.e., checks that are older than 180 days) that have not been cashed are voided and/or
applied to any outstanding accounts receivable. If the balance on a stale-dated check after it has been
applied to accounts receivable is over $5,000, written notification is sent to the provider 30 days before
the void occurs.

1.3 Provider Deactivation/Disenrollment

Payment denial codes are applied to a TPI that has had no claim activity for a period of 24 months or
more. The TPI will be considered inactive and will not be able to be used to submit claims.

A courtesy letter will be sent to all providers whose TPIs have been identified as not having any claims
activity over the previous 18 months. Providers will have six months to submit claims and prevent the
TPI from being deactivated. If the provider is enrolled in both Medicaid and the CSHCN Services
Program, the provider identifiers for both programs will be examined to determine whether claims
activity has occurred.

After 24 months without claim activity, providers will be sent a deactivation letter, and a payment denial
code will be applied to their provider identifier. If a provider’s Medicaid TPI is deactivated, any enroll-
ments associated with the inactive TPI with the CSHCN Services Program will also be deactivated.
Claims that are submitted for a deactivated TPI after the payment denial code has been applied will be
denied.

To have the payment denial code removed from a provider identifier, providers must submit a
completed application for the state health-care program in which they wish to enroll, and the application
must be approved. The information on this application must match exactly the information currently
on the provider’s file for the payment denial code to be removed.
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1.3.1 Excluded Entities and Providers

The United States Health and Human Services (HHS)-OIG and the HHSC-OIG exclude certain
individuals and entities from participation in all federal or state health-care programs. The exclusions
restrict individuals from receiving any reimbursement for items or services furnished, ordered, or
prescribed.

All current providers and providers who are applying to participate in state health-care programs must
screen their employees and contractors every month to determine whether they are excluded individuals
or entities. These screenings are a condition of the provider’s enrollment or re-enrollment into state
health-care programs.

Providers can determine whether an individual or entity is excluded by searching the List of Excluded
Individuals/Entities (LEIE) website at www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/exclusions.asp. A downloadable version
of the database is available but it does not include Social Security Numbers (SSNs) or Employer
Identification numbers (EINs). The Texas HHSC-OIG website is found at
https://oig.hhsc.state.tx.us/Exclusions/Search.aspx. If a name matches a name on the exclusion list, it

can be verified online with a SSN or EIN.

Providers must search the LEIE website monthly to capture any exclusions or reinstatements that have
occurred since the last search. Providers must immediately report to HHS-OIG any exclusion infor-
mation they discover when searching the LEIE database.

CFR section 1003.102(a)(2), states that civil monetary penalties may be imposed against Medicaid
providers and managed care entities (MCEs) that employ or enter into contracts with excluded
individuals or entities to provide items or services to Medicaid clients. In addition, no Medicaid
payments can be made for any items or services directed or prescribed by an excluded physician or other
authorized person when the individual or entity furnishing the services either knew or should have
known of the exclusion. This prohibition applies even when the Medicaid payment itself is made to
another provider, practitioner, or supplier that is not excluded.

1.4 Provider Reenrollment

Providers must submit a new application and a new provider identifier must be issued when there are
changes in the Medicare number.

The new application may be submitted electronically using PEP or by submitting a completed paper
Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application. A new application is required when one of the
following changes:

1.4.1 Medicare Number

If Medicare has issued a new Medicare number, the provider must complete and submit a Texas
Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application in order to enroll with the new information.

1.4.2 Provider Status (Individual, Group, Performing Provider, or Facility)

Providers leaving group practices must send a signed letter or a Provider Information Change Form to
TMHP that states the date of deactivation. The letter should include the provider identifier, effective date
of deactivation, and the group’s provider identifier. The letter should be signed by an authorized repre-
sentative of the group or the individual provider leaving the group. If the provider is joining a new group
practice has changed from a group practice to an individual enrollment or vice versa, the provider must
complete and submit a new Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application to request enrollment
with the new status information.

1.4.3 Physical Address

If a provider has changed an address and the address is within the same Medicare locality, the provider
must update the address information within 10 days. Updates may be made using the online provider
lookup update screen located in the administrator section of TMHP’s website at www.tmhp.com. Alter-
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nately, the provider may update the address information by completing and submitting a Provider
Information Change Form. A W9 is required if the provider is changing the mailing address using a PIC
form. If the address is not within the Medicare locality and Medicare has issued a new Medicare number,
the provider must complete and submit a Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application in order to
enroll the new location. Dental providers must complete a TMHP Dental Provider Enrollment Appli-
cation for each practice location.

1.4.4 Change in Principal Information

As defined in subsection 1.1.9.4, “Principal Information Form (PIF-2)” in this section, change in
principal information includes a change in corporate officers or directors, professional association
membership, and managing employees. The change must be reported to TMHP within 10 calendar days
of when it occurs.

Refer to: Subsection 1.6.2.2, “Online Provider Lookup (OPL)” in this section.

Providers must contact the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) help desk directly and request an
Electronic Remittance & Status (ER&S) Report each time a new provider identifier is issued to the
provider. This form must be completed and returned to EDI with unique identifying information related
to the new provider identifier to ensure there is no suspension in the provider’s ability to access their
ER&S statement on the secure provider portal through www.tmhp.com.

Providers must also contact any third party EDI vendors with whom they are contracted to add any new
provider identifiers to their ER&S Report. To obtain a PDF copy of the ER&S Report on the TMHP
Home Page, the provider must create an administrator account for each provider identifier belonging to
them.

Providers that have been issued a new provider identifier through the TMHP enrollment or re-
enrollment process must ensure that any prior authorizations affected have been updated to reflect the
new provider identifier.

1.5 Change of Ownership Requirements
The new owner must do the following:

« Obtain recertification as a Title XVIII (Medicare) facility under the new ownership
« Submit CMS Acknowledgement of Change of Ownership Letter

o Provide TMHP with a copy of the Contract of Sale (specifically, a signed agreement that includes
the identification of previous and current owners in language that specifies who is liable for
overpayments that were identified subsequent to the change of ownership, that includes dates of
service before the change of ownership)

« Provide a separate change of ownership and Texas Medicaid provider enrollment application for all
of the provider identifiers affected by the change of ownership

o Submit any new enrollment application relating to a change in ownership to TMHP Provider
Enrollment within 10 calendar days of the change

When the change of ownership has been processed, the original TPI used by the provider to bill claims
will be deactivated, and the provider will lose the ability to download R&S Reports from the TMHP
portal as well as the ability to verify client eligibility online. Claims status inquiries through the TMHP
portal will also be unavailable. After a TPI has been deactivated, the provider can call the contact center
to check on client eligibility and the status of claims. Paper R&S Reports can be printed by the TMHP
Contact Center, and delivered to providers, up to 30 days from the date the TPI is deactivated.

Important: Providers must adhere to claim filing deadlines throughout the enrollment process. Claims
should be submitted without a provider identifier until notified by TMHP of final enrollment
determination. Note that claims for services that are rendered to Texas Medicaid clients are
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subject to a filing deadline from the date of service of 95 days for in-state providers and 365 days
for out-of-state providers. For clients with retroactive eligibility, the 95-day deadline is based on
the date of service or the date the client eligibility information is added to the TMHP eligibility file,
whichever is later. For clients with dual Medicare and Medicaid eligibility, when a service is a
benefit of both Medicare and Medicaid, the claim must be filed with Medicare first. In this
case the 95-day deadline is based on the date of Medicare disposition.

Refer to: Subsection 6.1.4, “Claims Filing Deadlines” in Section 6, “Claims Filing” (Vol. 1, General
Information).

1.6 Provider Responsibilities

1.6.1 Compliance with Texas Family Code

1.6.1.1 Child Support

The Texas Family Code 231.006 places certain restrictions on child support obligors. Texas Family Code
231.006(d) requires a person who applies for, bids on, or contracts for state funds to submit a statement
that the person is not delinquent in paying child support. This law applies to an individual whose
business is a sole proprietorship, partnership, or corporation in which the individual has an ownership
interest of at least 25 percent of the business entity. This law does not apply to contracts/agreements with
governmental entities or nonprofit corporations.

The required statement has been incorporated into the Texas Medicaid Provider Agreement.

The law also requires that payments be stopped when notified that the contractor/provider is more than
30 days delinquent in paying child support. Medicaid payments are placed on hold when it is discovered
that a currently enrolled provider is delinquent in paying child support. A provider application may be
denied or terminated if the provider is delinquent in paying child support.

1.6.1.2 Reporting Child Abuse or Neglect

The Texas Family Code Sec. 261.101 states: (a) A person having cause to believe that a child’s physical
or mental health or welfare has been adversely affected by abuse or neglect by any person shall immedi-
ately make a report as provided by this subchapter; (b) If a professional has cause to believe that a child
has been abused or neglected, or may be abused or neglected, or that a child is a victim of an offense
under section 21.11, Penal Code, and the professional has cause to believe that the child has been abused
as defined by section 261.001 or 261.401, the professional shall make a report no later than the 48th hour
after the hour the professional first suspects that the child has been, or may be abused or neglected, or is
a victim of an offense under section 21.11, Penal Code. A professional may not delegate to or rely on
another person to make the report. In this subsection, professional means an individual who is licensed
or certified by the state or who is an employee of a facility licensed, certified, or operated by the state and
who, in the normal course of official duties or duties for which a license or certification is required, has
direct contact with children. The term includes teachers, nurses, doctors, day-care employees,
employees of a clinic or health-care facility that provides reproductive services, juvenile probation
officers, and juvenile detention or correctional officers.

According to Rider 19 of the General Appropriations Act, 78th Legislative Regular Session, 1999, H.B. 1,
all Medicaid providers shall comply with the provisions of state law as set forth in Chapter 261 of the
Texas Family Code relating to investigations of reports of child abuse and neglect and the provisions of
HHSC policy. Reimbursement shall only be made to providers who have demonstrated a good faith
effort to comply with child abuse reporting guidelines and requirements in Chapter 261 and HHSC
policy. Provider staff shall respond to disclosures or suspicions of abuse or neglect of minors, by
reporting to the appropriate agencies as required by law.

All providers shall adopt this policy as their own, report suspected sexual abuse of a child as described
in this policy and as required by law, and develop internal policies and procedures that describe how to
determine, document, and report instances of sexual or nonsexual abuse.
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This information is also available on the HHSC and TMHP websites at www.hhsc.state.tx.us and
www.tmhp.com.

1.6.1.3 Procedures for Reporting Abuse or Neglect

Professionals as defined in the law are required to report no later than the 48th hour after the hour the
professional first has cause to believe the child has been or may be abused or is the victim of the offense
of indecency with a child.

Nonprofessionals shall immediately make a report after the nonprofessional has cause to believe that the
child’s physical or mental health or welfare has been adversely affected by abuse.

A report shall be made regardless of whether the provider staff suspect that a report may have previously
been made.

Reports of abuse or indecency with a child must be made to one of the following:

o Department of Family and Protective Services (DFPS) if the alleged or suspected abuse involves a
person responsible for the care, custody, or welfare of the child (the DFPS Texas Abuse/Neglect
Hotline, at 1-800-252-5400, operated 24 hours a day, 7 days a week)

o Any local or state law enforcement agency

« The state agency that operates, licenses, certifies, or registers the facility in which the alleged abuse
or neglect occurred

+ The agency designated by the court to be responsible for the protection of children
The law requires the report to include the following information if known:
« The name and address of the minor

o The name and address of the minor’s parent or the person responsible for the care, custody, or
welfare of the child if not the parent

o Any other pertinent information concerning the alleged or suspected abuse
Reports can be made anonymously.

A provider may not reveal whether the child has been tested or diagnosed with human immunodefi-
ciency virus (HIV) or acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS).

If the minor’s identity is unknown (e.g., the minor is at the provider’s office anonymously to receive
testing for HIV or a sexually transmitted disease [STD]), no report is required.

1.6.1.4 Procedures for Reporting Suspected Sexual Abuse

All providers shall ensure that their employees, volunteers, or other staff report a victim of abuse who is
a minor 14 years of age or younger who has engaged in sexual activity with any individual to whom the
minor is not married. Sexual activity would be indicated if the minor is pregnant or has a confirmed STD
acquired in a manner other than through perinatal transmission.

Sexual activity may include, but is not limited to, the actions described in Penal Code §21.11(a) relating
to indecency with a child; §21.01(2) defining sexual contact; $§43.01(1) or (3)-(5) defining various sexual
activities; §22.011(a)(2) relating to sexual assault of a child; or §22.021(a)(2) relating to aggravated sexual
assault of a child.

Providers may voluntarily use the HHSC checklist for monitoring all clients younger than 14 who are
unmarried and sexually active. The checklist, if used, as well as any report of child abuse, shall be retained
as part of the client’s record by each provider and made available during any monitoring conducted by
HHSC.

Refer to: Texas Medicaid - Title XIX Acknowledgment of Hysterectomy Information on the TMHP
website at www.tmhp.com.
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1.6.1.5 Training

All providers must develop training for all staff on the policies and procedures in regard to reporting
child abuse. New staff must receive this training as part of their initial training/orientation. Training
must be documented. As part of the training, staff must be informed that the staff person who conducts
the screening and has cause to suspect abuse has occurred is legally responsible for reporting. A joint
report may be made with the supervisor.

1.6.1.6 Reporting Abuse and Neglect of the Elderly or Disabled

ARTICLE 2. ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES SECTION 2.01. Subchapter B, Chapter 40, Human
Resources Code, Section. 48.051. REPORT state: (a) Except as prescribed by Subsection (b), a person
having cause to believe that an elderly or disabled person is in the state of abuse, neglect, or exploitation,
including a disabled person receiving services as described by Section 48.252, shall report the infor-
mation required by Subsection (d) immediately to the Department of Health and Human Services and
Department of Protective and Regulatory Services.(b) If a person has cause to believe that an elderly or
disabled person, other than a disabled person receiving services as described by Section 48.252, has been
abused, neglected, or exploited in a facility operated, licensed, certified, or registered by a state agency,
the person shall report the information to the state agency that operates, licenses, certifies, or registers
the facility for investigation by that agency.(c) The duty imposed by Subsections (a) and (b) applies
without exception to a person whose knowledge concerning possible abuse, neglect, or exploitation is
obtained during the scope of the person’s employment or whose professional communications are
generally confidential, including an attorney, clergy member, medical practitioner, social worker, and
mental health professional.

(d) The report may be made orally or in writing. It shall include:
o The name, age, and address of the elderly or disabled person;
o The name and address of any person responsible for the elderly or disabled person’s care;
o The nature and extent of the elderly or disabled person’s condition;
o The basis of the reporter’s knowledge; and
o Any other relevant information.

(e) If a person who makes a report under this section chooses to give self-identifying information, the
caseworker who investigates the report shall contact the person if necessary to obtain any additional
information required to assist the person who is the subject of the report.

1.6.1.7 Procedures for Reporting Abuse or Neglect of the Elderly or Disabled

Sec. 48.151. ACTION ON REPORT states: (a) Not later than 24 hours after the department receives a
report of an allegation of abuse, neglect, or exploitation under Section 48.051, the Department of Health
and Human Services and Department of Protective and Regulatory Services shall initiate a prompt and
thorough investigation as needed to evaluate the accuracy of the report and to assess the need for
protective services, unless the department determines that the report:

o Is frivolous or patently without a factual basis; or

o Does not concern abuse, neglect, or exploitation, as those terms are defined by rules adopted by the
executive commissioner under Section 48.002(c), except that if the executive commissioner has not
adopted applicable rules under that section, the statutory definitions of those terms under Section
48.002(a) shall be used.

(b) The Department of Health and Human Services and Department of Protective and Regulatory
Services have adopted rules for conducting investigations under this chapter.
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(c) The Department of Human Services and Department of Protective and Regulatory Services by rule
may assign priorities and prescribe investigative procedures for conducting investigations according to
the degree of severity and immediacy of the alleged harm to the individual. Notwithstanding Subsection
(a), the department’s priorities and procedures may provide that an investigation is not required to be
initiated within 24 hours in all cases.

(d) The Department of Human Services and Department of Protective and Regulatory Services shall
prepare and keep on file a report of each investigation conducted by the department.

(e) This section does not apply to investigations conducted under Subchapter F or H.

1.6.2 Maintenance of Provider Information

Within 10 calendar days of occurrence, providers must report changes in address (physical location or
accounting), telephone number, name, federal tax ID, and any other information that pertains to the
structure of the provider’s organization (for example, performing providers). Changes in address, office
telephone or fax number, and email address should be updated online using the OPL update page. Alter-
nately, providers may update their address information using the PIC Form referenced below on the
TMHP website. A W9 is required if the provider is changing the mailing address. A copy of the Medicare
approval letter listing the additional location or site must be submitted when adding alternate physical
addresses.

Refer to: Subsection 1.6.2.2, “Online Provider Lookup (OPL)” in this section.

Provider Information Change Form on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

If the physical address is not within the same Medicare locality and Medicare has issued a new Medicare
number, the provider must complete and submit a Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application in
order to enroll the new location.

Refer to: Subsection 1.4.1, “Medicare Number” in this section.

Providers are notified when they have an invalid address on file with TMHP. Account administrators
who log onto their accounts through the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com are notified when they have
an invalid address on file for any of the TPIs associated with their NPI.

The Check Status Amount Search screen on the provider’s secure homepage of the TMHP website will
alert providers when payments are pending because of inaccurate or incomplete provider information.
R&S Reports that are viewed on the TMHP website also notify the provider of pending payments.

Pending payments are released in the financial cycle of the following week after the address information
has been updated. Payments that are pending for more than 180 days will be voided.

Other changes (in name, ownership status, federal tax ID, etc.) must be reported in writing to TMHP
Provider Enrollment. Failure to notify TMHP of changes affects accurate processing and timely claims
payment. In addition, failure to timely report such changes is a violation of the rules of Medicaid, and
may result in administrative, civil, or criminal liability.

Refer to: Subsection 1.10, “Medicaid Waste, Abuse, and Fraud Policy” in this section.
Providers will be prompted to verify their address(es) and make necessary changes at least once a year.

After the PIC form has been completed, it can be faxed to (512) 514-4214, Attn: Provider Enrollment,
or mailed to the address below for processing.

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

Providers should keep a copy of the completed form for their records.
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1.6.2.1 NPI Verification

TMHP verifies NPIs with NPPES to ensure that the NPI is active. If the NPI is shown by NPPES to be
inactive, TMHP will notify the provider by letter.

The provider will be allowed a 60-day grace period to contact NPPES and resolve their NPI status. If the
inactive NPI has not been reinstated within the 60-day grace period, TMHP will disenroll all TPIs
associated with the inactive NPI.

1.6.2.2 Online Provider Lookup (OPL)

The OPL is available on the public access portion of the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. Provider
information can be viewed by providers, clients, and anyone who accesses the TMHP website.

Providers with certain provider types must verify and update key demographic information every six
months in the Provider Information Management System (PIMS) to ensure their information is correct
in the OPL. Affected provider types include, but are not limited to, physicians, nurses, dentists, and
durable medical equipment providers.

If more than six months have elapsed since the required demographic information in the OPL was
verified, access to the secure provider portal is blocked until the verification takes place. Upon logging
into their accounts, users with administrative rights see a list of NPIs that require verification and
update. After addressing each NPI listed on the page, administrative providers are able to proceed to
their accounts.

If access to the secure portal has been blocked because of needed verification, nonadministrative users
are not able to perform work functions on NPIs listed on the Review Required page. Nonadministrative
users are advised to notify users with administrative rights so that they can verify demographic infor-
mation and remove the block.

The My Account page has a link to the Provider Demographic Update web page. Current information
will be displayed with a button to allow editable fields to be changed. Demographic information may be
updated only by authorized administrators. This authorization is controlled through the Permissions
Management link, also located on the My Account page. Fields that can be updated online include the
following:

Primary physical address:

o Street address lines 1 and 2

«+ City, state, ZIP Code

o County

Telephone numbers

Email address

Office hours

Accepting new clients, current clients only, or not accepting new clients
Additional sites where services are provided
Languages spoken

Additional services offered

Medicaid waiver programs

Client age or gender limitations

Counties served
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The following enhancements have also been made to the OPL to increase overall functionality:
« Clients are able to search for providers in up to 5 counties in a single search.
o Doing business as (DBA) names appear for providers or provider groups.

o The State of Texas Access Reform (STAR) Health program has been added as a searchable health
plan.

o The default ZIP Code radius for provider search has been increased to 10 miles from 5 miles.

 Providers who make address updates may receive a confirmation email from TMHP after the
address has been verified and if their email address has been provided.

o Users will be able to search for providers within a ZIP Code that crosses multiple counties.

Each provider specialty and subspecialty listed in the OPL now has a corresponding definition. Users
can view the definitions by clicking “more information” on either the basic or advanced search page or
by hovering over the specialty on the results page. The definitions have been added to help clients locate
the correct type of provider.

Providers are able to self-declare as many as three subspecialties to identify the services they offer.
Providers may declare only subspecialties that are within the scope of their practice. Users are able to
search for a provider on the OPL using these subspecialties.

Clients using the OPL will use drop-down boxes to select search criteria. An initial list will display all
providers that meet the specified search criteria. Clicking on any name in that list will display the
provider’s specific information, including a map of the office location.

Links to health maintenance organization (HMO) websites are also provided, enabling clients to search
each HMO’s network of participating providers. The OPL supports both English and Spanish language
users, and search results can be printed.

1.6.2.3 Updating NPI and Taxonomy Codes

Providers are required to provide their NPI in the enrollment application. During the enrollment
process, providers must also select a primary and, if applicable, secondary taxonomy codes associated
with their provider type. Due to copyright restrictions, TMHP is unable to publish the taxonomy
descriptions. Providers must verify the taxonomy codes associated with their provider type and specialty
before beginning the enrollment process.

Refer to: Subsection 1.1.1, “NPI and Taxonomy Codes” in this section.

Providers must maintain and update their NPI and/or taxonomy code information with Texas
Medicaid. Provider attestation can be completed under the “I would like to...” web page, which is
accessed from most provider web pages on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. The available
taxonomy code selections are auto populated according to the provider type and specialty associated
with the TPI entered. The taxonomy code options may not match the taxonomy code listed in the confir-
mation letter received from NPPES. Providers must contact the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-
9126, Option 2, to validate their provider type and specialty associated with their TPIs.

Refer to: Subsection 1.6.2.4, “Updating Provider Specialty” in this section if a taxonomy code that
you want to use is not available for the enrolled provider type or specialty.

Important: The taxonomy code that is included in electronic transactions must match a taxonomy code
that is included in the attestation record. Secondary taxonomy codes included during the
attestation process are used as additional matching criteria for claims and authorization
processing.
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1.6.2.4 Updating Provider Specialty

Providers that have made a change in their specialty must submit their updated specialty information to
Texas Medicaid. The forms that must be submitted to Texas Medicaid depend on the provider’s
enrollment, as follows:

o Medicare-enrolled providers whose Medicare number has not changed must submit a copy of the
Medicare letter listing the updated specialty along with a PIC Form to Texas Medicaid. Providers
may submit the form by fax to TMHP (Attention Provider Enrollment) at (512) 514-4214 or by mail
to:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

o Providers that are not enrolled in Medicare or whose Medicare number has changed must submit a
new application

Refer to: Provider Information Change Form on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

Subsection 1.4, “Provider Reenrollment” in this section for more information about
provider reenrollment in Texas Medicaid.

1.6.3 Retention of Records and Access to Records and Premises

The provider must maintain and retain all necessary documentation, records, R&S Reports, and claims
to fully document the services and supplies provided and delivered to a client with Texas Medicaid
coverage, the medical necessity of those services and supplies, costs included in cost reports or other
documents used to determine a payment rate or fee, and records or documents necessary to determine
whether payment for those items or services was due and was properly made for full disclosure to HHSC
and its designee. A copy of the claim or R&S Reports without additional documentation will not meet
this requirement.

The documentation includes the following, without limitation:
o Clinical medical patient records
o Other records pertaining to the patient

o Any other records of services, items, equipment, or supplies provided to the patient and payments
made for those services

» Diagnostic tests

o Documents related to diagnosis
o Charting

o Billing records

» Invoices

o Treatments

» Services

o Laboratory results

o X-rays

o Documentation of delivery of items, equipment, and supplies
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Accessible information must include information that is necessary for the agencies specified in this
section to perform statutory functions.

Note: The required information may also include, without limitation, business and accounting
records with backup support documentation, statistical documentation, computer records
and data, and patient sign-in sheets and schedules. Additionally, it includes all requirements
and elements described in 1 TAC §§371.1607 and 371.1667 (definition of “failure to grant
immediate access”).

The provider is required to submit original documents, records, and accompanying business records
affidavits to representatives of the organizations listed in this section. These records should also be
provided to any agents and contractors related to the organizations. At the discretion of the requestor,
the provider may be permitted to instead provide copies notarized with the required business records
affidavit. Requested records must be provided promptly and at no cost to the state or federal agency. If
the provider was originally requested to provide original documents and subsequent requests for copies
of these records are made by the provider, any and all costs associated with copying or reproducing any
portion of the original records will be at the expense of the provider. This applies to any request for
copies made by the provider at any point in the investigative process until such time as the agency deems
the investigation to be finalized. A method of payment for the copying charge, approved by the agency,
would be used to pay for the copying of the records. If copies of records are requested from the provider
initially, the provider must submit copies of such records at no cost to the requestor’s organization.

The provider must provide immediate access to the provider’s premises and records for purposes of
reviewing, examining, and securing custody of records, documents, electronic data, equipment, or other
requested items, as determined necessary by the requestor to perform statutory functions. Nothing in
this section will in any way limit access otherwise authorized under state or federal law. If, in the opinion
of the Inspector General or other requestor, the documents may be provided at the time of the request
or in less than 24 hours or the Inspector General or other requestor suspects the requested documents
or other requested items may be altered or destroyed, the response to the request must be completed by
the provider at the time of the request or in less than 24 hours as allowed by the requestor. If, in the
opinion of the Inspector General or other requestor, the requested documents and other items requested
cannot be completely provided on the day of the request, the Inspector General or requestor may set the
deadline for production at 24 hours from the time of the original request.

Failure to supply the requested documents and other items, within the time frame specified, may result
in payment hold to the provider’s Medicaid payments, recoupment of payments for all claims related to
the missing records, contract cancellation, and/or exclusion from Texas Medicaid.

As directed by the requestor, the provider or person will relinquish custody of the requested documents
and other items and the requestor will take custody of the records, removing them from the premises. If
the requestor should allow longer than “at the time of the request” to produce the records, the provider
will be required to produce all records completed, at the time of the completion or at the end of each day
of production, as directed by the requestor who will take custody of the requested items.

If the provider places the required information in another legal entity’s records, such as a hospital, the
provider is responsible for obtaining a copy of these requested records for use by the requesting state and
federal agencies.

These documents and claims must be retained for a minimum period of five years from the date of
service or until all audit questions, appeal hearings, investigations, or court cases are resolved.
Freestanding RHCs must retain their records for a minimum of six years, and hospital-based RHCs must
retain their records for a minimum of ten years. These records must be made available immediately at
the time of the request to employees, agents, or contractors of HHSC OIG, the Office of the Attorney
General (OAG) Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU) or Antitrust and Civil Medicaid Fraud Section,
TMHP, DFPS, the Department of Aging and Disability Services (DADS), DSHS, Department of
Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (DARS), U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS)
representative, any state or federal agency authorized to conduct compliance, regulatory, or program
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integrity functions on the provider, person, or the services rendered by the provider or person, or any
agent, contractor, or consultant of any agency or division delineated above. In addition, the provider
must meet all requirements of 1 TAC §371.1667.

The records must be available as requested by each of these entities, during any investigation or study of
the appropriateness of the Medicaid claims submitted by the provider.

1.6.3.1 Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Process

CMS assesses Texas Medicaid using the PERM process to measure improper payments in Texas
Medicaid. Providers will be required to provide medical record documentation to support the medical
reviews that the federal review contractor will conduct for Texas Medicaid fee-for-service and Primary
Care Case Management Medicaid and State Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP) claims.

Under the PERM process, if a claim is selected in a sample for a service that a provider rendered to a
Medicaid client, the provider will be contacted to submit a copy of the medical records that support the
medical review of the claim. All providers should check the TMHP system to ensure their current
telephone number and addresses are correct in the system. If the information is incorrect or incomplete,
providers must request a change immediately to ensure the PERM medical record request can be
delivered. Client authorization for release of this information is not required.

Once a provider receives the request for medical records, the provider must submit the information
electronically or in hard copy within 60-calendar days. It is important that providers cooperate by
submitting all requested documentation in a timely manner because no response or insufficient
documentation will count against the state as an error. This can ultimately negatively impact the amount
of federal funding received by Texas for Medicaid.

1.6.4 Release of Confidential Information

Information regarding the diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a client with Texas Medicaid coverage
by a person licensed or certified to diagnose, evaluate, or treat any medical, mental/emotional disorder,
or drug abuse, is confidential information that the provider may disclose only to authorized persons.
Family planning information is sensitive, and confidentiality must be ensured for all clients, especially
minors.

Only the client may give written permission for release of any pertinent information before client infor-
mation can be released, and confidentiality must be maintained in all other respects. If a client’s medical
records are requested by a licensed Texas health-care provider or a physician licensed by any state,
territory, or insular possession of the United States or any State or province of Canada, for purposes of
emergency or acute medical care, a provider must furnish such records at no cost to the requesting
provider. This includes records received from another physician or health-care provider involved in the
care or treatment of the patient. If the records are requested for purposes other than for emergency or
acute medical care, the provider may charge the requesting provider a reasonable fee and retain the
requested information until payment is received.

The client’s signature is not required on the claim form for payment of a claim, but HHSC recommends
the provider obtain written authorization from the client before releasing confidential medical infor-
mation. A release may be obtained by having the client sign the indicated block on the claim form after
the client has read the statement of release of information that is printed on the back of the form. The
client’s authorization for release of such information is not required when the release is requested by and
made to DADS, HHSC, DSHS, TMHP, DFPS, DARS, HHSC OIG, the MFCU or Antitrust and Civil
Fraud Division, or HHS.
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1.6.5 Compliance with Federal Legislation

HHSC complies with HHS regulations that protect against discrimination. All contractors must agree to
comply with the following:

« Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Public Law 88-352), section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973 (Public Law 93-112), The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-336), Title
40, Chapter 73, of the TAC, all amendments to each, and all requirements imposed by the regula-
tions issued pursuant to these acts. The laws provide in part that no persons in the United States
(U.S.) shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, age, sex, disability, political beliefs, or
religion, be excluded from participation in or denied any aid, care, service, or other benefits
provided by federal and/or state funding, or otherwise be subjected to any discrimination

o Health and Safety Code 85.113 as described in “Model Workplace Guidelines for Businesses, State
Agencies, and State Contractors” on page G-2 (relating to workplace and confidentiality guidelines
on AIDS and HIV)

Exception: In the case of minors receiving family planning services, only the client may consent to release
of medical documentation and information. Providers must comply with the laws and regula-
tions concerning discrimination. Payments for services and supplies are not authorized unless
the services and supplies are provided without discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex,
national origin, age, or disability. Send written complaints of noncompliance to the following
address:

Executive Commissioner
1100 West 49th Street
Austin, TX 78756-3172

Reminder: Each provider must furnish covered Medicaid services to eligible clients in the same manner,
to the same extent, and of the same quality as services provided to other patients. Services
made available to other patients must be made available to Texas Medicaid clients if the
services are benefits of Texas Medicaid.

1.6.6 Tamper-Resistant Prescription Pads

Providers are required by federal law (Public Law 110-28) to use a tamper-resistant prescription pad
when writing a prescription for any drug for Medicaid clients.

Providers must take necessary steps to ensure that tamper-resistant pads are used for all written
prescriptions provided to Medicaid clients. Providers may also use compliant, non-written alternatives
for transmitting prescriptions such as by telephone, fax, or electronic submittal. Pharmacies are required
to ensure that all written Medicaid prescriptions submitted for payment to the Vendor Drug Program
are written on a compliant tamper-resistant pad.

If a prescription is not submitted on a tamper-resistant prescription form, a pharmacy may fill the
prescription and obtain a compliant prescription by fax, electronic prescription, or re-written on
tamper-resistant paper within 72 hours after the date the prescription was filled.

Providers may purchase tamper-resistant prescription pads from the vendor of their choice.

Special copy-resistant paper is not a requirement for prescriptions printed from electronic medical
records (EMRs) or ePrescribing generated prescriptions. These prescriptions may be printed on plain
paper and will be fully compliant with all three categories of the tamper-resistant regulations, provided
they contain at least one feature from each of the three following categories:

o Prevents unauthorized copying of completed or blank prescription forms.
« Prevents erasure or modification of information written on the prescription form.

o Prevents the use of counterfeit prescription forms.
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1.6.7 Utilization Control — General Provisions

Title XIX of the Social Security Act, sections 1902 and 1903, mandates utilization control of all Texas
Medicaid services under regulations found at Title 42 CFR, Part 456. Utilization review activities
required by Texas Medicaid are completed through a series of monitoring systems developed to ensure
the quality of services provided, and that all services are both medically necessary and billed appropri-
ately. Both clients and providers are subject to utilization review monitoring. Utilization control
procedures safeguard against the delivery of unnecessary services, monitor quality, and ensure payments
are appropriate and according to Texas Medicaid policies, rules, and regulations. All providers identified
as a result of utilization control activities are presented to HHSC-OIG to determine any and all subse-
quent actions.

The primary goal of utilization control activity is to identify providers with practice patterns incon-
sistent with the federal requirements and Texas Medicaid scope of benefits, policies, and procedures.
The use of utilization control monitoring systems allows for identification of providers whose patterns
of practice and use of services fall outside of the norm for their peer groups. Providers identified as
exceptional are subject to an in-depth review of all Texas Medicaid billings. These review findings are
presented to the HHSC-OIG to determine any necessary action. Medical records may be requested from
the provider to substantiate the medical necessity and appropriateness of services billed to Texas
Medicaid. Inappropriate service utilization may result in recoupment of overpayments and/or
sanctions, or other administrative actions deemed appropriate by the HHSC-OIG. There are instances
when a training specialist may be directed to communicate with the provider to offer assistance with the
technical or administrative aspects of Texas Medicaid.

At the direction of the HHSC-OIG, a provider’s claims may be manually reviewed before payment.
Parameters are developed for prepayment review based on the specific areas of concern identified in
each case. As part of the prepayment review process, providers are required to submit paper claims,
rather than electronic claims, along with supporting medical record documentation (e.g., clinical notes,
progress notes, diagnostic testing results, other reports, superbills, X-rays, and any related medical
record documentation) attached to each claim for all services billed. This documentation is used to
ascertain that the services billed were medically necessary, billed appropriately, and according to Texas
Medicaid requirements and policies. Services inconsistent with Texas Medicaid requirements and
policies are adjudicated accordingly. Claims submitted initially without the supporting medical record
documentation will be denied. Additional medical record documentation submitted by the provider for
claims denied as a result of the prepayment review process is not considered at a later time. A provider
is removed from prepayment review only when determined appropriate by the HHSC-OIG. Once
removed from prepayment review, a follow-up assessment of the provider’s subsequent practice
patterns is performed to monitor and ensure continued appropriate use of resources. Noncompliant
providers are subject to administrative sanctions up to and including exclusion and contract cancel-
lation, as deemed appropriate by the HHSC-OIG as defined in the rules in 1 TAC §§371.1701, 371.1703,
371.1705, 371.1707, 371.1709, 371.1711, 371.1713, and 371.1715. Providers placed on prepayment
review must submit all paper claims and supporting medical record documentation to the following
address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Attention: Prepayment Review MC-A11 SURS
PO Box 203638
Austin, Texas 78720-3638

1.6.8 Provider Certification/Assignment

Texas Medicaid service providers are required to certify compliance with or agree to various provisions
of state and federal laws and regulations. After submitting a signed claim to TMHP, the provider certifies
the following:

 Services were personally rendered by the billing provider or under supervision of the billing
provider, if allowed for that provider type, or under the substitute physician arrangement.
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o The information on the claim form is true, accurate, and complete.

o Allservices, supplies, or items billed were medically necessary for the client’s diagnosis or treatment.
Exception is allowed for special preventive and screening programs (for example, family planning
and THSteps).

o Medical records document all services billed and the medical necessity of those services.

o Allbilled charges are usual and customary for the services provided. The charges must not be higher
than the fees charged to private-pay patients.

o The provider will not bill Texas Medicaid for services that are provided or offered to non-Medicaid
patients, without charge, discounted or reduced in any fashion including, but not limited to, sliding
scales or advertised specials. Any reduced, discounted, free, or special fee advertised to the public
must also be offered to Texas Medicaid clients.

o Services were provided without regard to race, color, sex, national origin, age, or handicap.

o The provider of medical care and services files a claim with Texas Medicaid agreeing to accept the
Medicaid reimbursement as payment in full for those services covered under Texas Medicaid. In
accordance with 1 TAC §354.1005, the reimbursement for services covers the costs for a covered
service, and any function incidental to the provision of a covered service (refer to subsection 1.6.9,
“Billing Clients” for more information). The client with Medicaid coverage, or others on their
behalf, must not be billed for the amount above that which is paid on allowed services or for services
denied or reduced as